

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs S Dillingham

Respondent: CA Technical Software Ltd T/A Computer Assistance

Heard at: Reading (by CVP)

On: 14 December 2023

Before: Judge Cowx (sitting alone)

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant:Mr David Parry, Solicitor.Respondent:Unrepresented and did not attend.

JUDGMENT

On 26 April 2023, the claimant, in accordance with Rule 76 of the Employment Tribunal's Rules of Procedure, submitted an application for a costs order against the respondent in the sum of £7000 plus VAT.

The judgment of the Tribunal is that the respondent did not act vexatiously, abusively, disruptively or otherwise unreasonably in either the bringing of the proceedings or in the way that the proceedings were conducted, nor was the respondent's response to the claim without a reasonable prospect of success. The application for a costs order was therefore refused.

Judge Cowx

14 December 2023

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 25 January 2024

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.